[To be published in the Gazette of India, Part-I, Section1] No. 11/04/2020-Samarth Government of India Ministry of Textiles

Udyog Bhawan, New Delhi 26th August, 2021

RESOLUTION

In order to meet the skill gap in the Industry, Ministry of Textiles is implementing Samarth- Scheme for Capacity Building in Textiles Sector- with the objective to provide demand driven placement oriented skilling programme to supplement the efforts of the industry in creating employment in textile and related sector, covering the entire value chain of textiles, excluding spinning & Weaving in organized sector comprising of both entry level skilling and up-skilling-re-skilling training.

2. The scheme is implemented in terms of the overall skilling policy framework adopted by M/o Skill Development & Entrepreneurship and the Skilling programme under which is majorly implemented through the following Implementing Partners:

- i. State Government Agencies
- ii. Institutions/ Organizations of the Ministry of Textiles
- iii. Textile Industry/ Industry Associations

3. Samarth was originally approved for a period of three years from 2017-18 to 2019-20 and M/o Finance extended all schemes upto 31.03.2021. Now, the Competent Authority, based on the appraisal and recommendations of Standing Finance Committee (SFC) has approved extension of timeline for implementation of Samarth for another 3 year beyond 31.03.2021 (2021-22 to 2023-24).

(Nihar Ranjan Dash) Joint Secretary to the Government of India

ORDER

ORDERED that the resolution be published in the Gazette of India for Gazette Information.

ORDERED also that the copies of the Resolution may be communicated to the concerned Ministries/ Departments/ Organizations.

(Nihar Ranjan Dash) Joint Secretary to the Government of India

To,

The Manager, Government of India Press, (Bharat Sarkar press),Minto Road, New Delhi